
Pompe centrifughe
autoadescanti 

con girante aperta

A , AS
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

1. Condizioni d'impiego
Esecuzione standard
- Per acqua pulita o leggermente sporca,

anche con corpi solidi fino ad un diametro di
10 mm, (15 mm per A 65-150), con tempera-
tura massima di 90 °C.

- Pressione finale massima ammessa nel cor-
po pompa: 6 bar.

- Elettropompe previste per luoghi aerati e
protetti dalle intemperie con temperatura
massima ambiente di 40 °C.

Pressione sonora: ≤ 70 dB (A).

2. Insta llazione
Le pompe A, AS sono previste per l’installa-
zione con  l’asse  del  rotore  orizzontale e
piedi di appoggio in basso.
Prevedere attorno all’elettropompa spazio

per la ventilazione del moto-
re, per ispezioni e manutenzioni. 
Installare la pompa il più vicino pos-
sibile alla fonte di aspirazione.

3. Tubazioni
Ancorare le tubazioni su propri appoggi e col-
legarle in modo che non trasmettano forze,
tensioni e vibrazioni alla pompa.
Il diametro interno delle tubazioni dipende dal-
la portata desiderata.
Prevedere il diametro in modo che la velocità
del liquido non superi 1,5 m/s nell’aspirazione
e 3 m/s nella mandata.
In ogni caso il diametro delle tubazioni non
deve essere inferiore al diametro delle bocche
della pompa.
La tubazione aspirante deve essere a
perfetta tenuta contro l’entrata d’aria.

Negli impieghi con tubi flessibili montare in
aspirazione un tubo flessibile con spirale di
rinforzo per evitare restringimenti dovuti alla
depressione in aspirazione.
Nelle installazioni fisse inserire nella tubazio-
ne di mandata una saracinesca per regolare
la portata, prevalenza e potenza assorbita.
Installare un indicatore di pressione (manometro).

4. Collegamento e le t t rico
Il collegamento elettrico
deve essere eseguito da
un elettricista qualificato
nel rispetto delle pre-
scrizioni locali.

Seguire  le  norme di sicurezza .
Ese guire  i l  c ol le ga m e nt o a
terra .

Collegare il conduttore di protezione al mor-
setto contrassegnato con il simbolo      .
Confrontare la frequenza e la tensione di rete
con i dati di targa e collegare i conduttori di ali-
mentazione ai morsetti secondo il corrispon-
dente schema riportato all’interno del coper-
chio della scatola morsetti.

ATTENZIONE: non fare mai cadere
una rondella o a lt re part i meta lli-
che nel passaggio cavi interno t ra
scatola morsett i e statore.
Se accade, smontare il motore e recupera-
re la parte caduta.

Installare un dispositivo per la onnipolare
disinserzione dalla rete (interruttore per
scollegare la pompa dall’alimentazione) con
una distanza di apertura dei contatti di alme-
no 3 mm.
Con alimentazione trifase installare un ade-
guato salvamotore come da corrente di targa.
Le elettropompe monofasi AM sono fornite
con condensatore collegato ai morsetti e (per
220-240 V - 50 Hz) con termoprotettore inserito.

5. Avviamento
ATTENZIONE: evita re asso-
lutamente  il funzi onamento
a secco, neanche per prova.
Avviare la pompa solo dopo aver-
la riempita completamente di li-
quido fino al livello della bocca
aspirante tramite l’apposito foro.

Controllare che l’albero giri a mano.
Con a limentazione  t rifase  ve rifica re
che il senso di rotazione  corrisponda a
quello indicato dalla freccia sul corpo pompa;

in caso contrario togliere l’alimentazione elettri-
ca e invertire fra loro i collegamenti di due fasi.
Controllare che l’elettropompa lavori nel suo
campo di prestazioni e che non venga supe-
rata la corrente assorbita indicata in targa.
In caso contrario regolare la saracinesca in
mandata o l’intervento di eventuali pressostati.

5.1. Autoadescamento
(Capacità di aspirazione dell’aria nel tubo
aspirante all’avviamento con la pompa in-
st a l la t a  sopra  i l  l ive l lo de l l ’a c qua ;
quando il tubo aspirante, senza valvola di fondo,
non può essere riempito manualmente di liquido).
Le pompe A, AS si autoadescano senza val-
vola di non ritorno nel tubo di aspirazione, fi-
no ad un’altezza di aspirazione di oltre 7 m.

Condizioni per l’autoadescamento:
- corpo pompa riempito d’acqua fino al livello

della bocca aspirante prima dell’avviamento
(capacità 3 litri per A 50-125 e 5,5 litri per
A 65-150 );

- saracinesche in aspirazione e mandata
completamente aperte;

- tubo aspirante con i raccordi a perfetta tenu-
ta e bene immerso nell’acqua da sollevare;

- tenuta meccanica a perfetta tenuta (non
danneggiata).

Per i tempi di autoadescamento vedere il fo-
glio delle caratteristiche.

6. Manutenzione
Quando la pompa rimane inattiva, se esiste il
pericolo di gelo, deve essere svuotata com-
pletamente.
Nel caso di impieghi con liquidi sporchi, pri-
ma dello svuotamento fare funzionare breve-
mente la pompa con acqua pulita per rimuo-
vere i depositi. 
Prima di rimettere in marcia il motore control-
lare che l’albero non sia bloccato da incrosta-
zioni o altre cause e riempire completamente
di liquido il corpo pompa.

Prima di ogni intervento di
manutenzione toglie re  l’a li-
mentazione e le t t rica.

Non introdurre dita nell’apertu-
ra  di ispezione A 65-150 (dopo
aver tolto il coperchio 14.70) se non si
é accertato che la girante si sia com-
pletamente arrestata.

7. Smontaggio
Prima dello smontaggio chiudere le saracinesche in
aspirazione e mandata e svuotare il corpo pompa.
Per lo smontaggio ed il rimontaggio osservare
la costruzione sul disegno in sezione. 
Togliendo le viti (14.24), si estrae il motore
completo con la girante senza rimuovere il
corpo pompa dalla tubazione.

8. Ricambi
Nelle eventuali richieste di parti di ricambio
precisare il numero di posizione nel disegno
in sezione ed i dati di targa.
Impiegare cuscinetti con gioco C3 e grasso
per elevate temperature.

Eventuali pompe da ispezionare
o riparare prima della spedizione
o messa a disposizione devono
essere svuotate e accuratamente
pulite internamente ed esterna-
mente.

9. Allineamento del gruppo
pompa-motore AS

I gruppi pompa-motore su piastra di base e
giunto elastico di trascinamento, vengono alli-
neati in fabbrica prima della spedizione. Il
gruppo pompa-motore si può disallineare per
cause di trasporto. L’allineamento finale deve
essere eseguito sul posto d’installazione.

Dopo l’installazione, il serraggio
dei bulloni di fondazione, il collega-
mento delle tubazioni, prima della
messa in marcia ri cont rollare
l’a llineamento de l giunto.

Se necessario il gruppo deve essere riallineato.
Togliere la protezione giunto e con comparato-
re o calibro per spessori verificare che la distan-
za (3-4 mm) tra i semigiunti sia uguale lungo
tutta la periferia. 
Con comparatore o riga controllare l’allinea-
mento (coassialità) della fascia esterna dei
semigiunti.
I controlli vanno eseguiti su 4 punti equidistanti
sulla periferia e diametralmente opposti.

Dopo l’allineamento, prima dell’av-
viamento applica re la prote -
zione giunto (protezione anti in-
fortunistica contro il contatto).

Con riserva di modifiche.

Self-priming 
centrifugal pumps 
with open impeller

A , AS
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Operat ing condit ions
Standard const ruct ion
- For clean or slightly dirty water, also with

solids up to 10 mm grain size (15 mm
for A 65-150), with a maximum tempera-
ture of 90 °C.

- Maximum permissible working pressure up
to 6 bar.

- Installation in well ventilated locations
protected from the weather with a maxi-
mum ambient temperature of 40 °C.

Sound pressure: ≤ 70 dB (A).

2. Insta lla t ion
The A, AS pumps must be installed with the
rotor axis horizontal and feet downwards.
Provide clearance around the unit for mo-
tor vent ila t ion, for easier inspection and
maintenance.
Place the pump as close as possible to the
suction source.

3. Pipes
Secure all pipes to supports and connect
them so that they do not transmit stress,
strain or vibration to the pump.
The inside diameter of pipe depends on the
desired flow.
Provide a diameter assuring a liquid flow not
higher than 1.5 m/s for suction and 3 m/s for
delivery. The pipe diameters must never be
smaller than the pump connection ports.
The suction pipe must be perfectly airtight.

If operating with flex ible  hoses , use a re-
inforced spiral suction hose to avoid the
hose narrowing due to suction depression.

In the fixed installations fit a gate valve into
the delivery pipe to adjust delivery, head and
absorbed power.
Install a pressure gauge (manometer).

4. Elect rica l connect ion
Electrical connection must be
carried out only by a qualified
electrician and in accordance with
local regulations.

Follow  a ll safety standards.
T he  unit  m ust  be  prope rly e a rt he d
(grounded).
Connect the earthing (grounding) conduc-
tor to the terminal with the         marking. 
Compare the frequency and mains voltage
with the name-plate data and connect the
supply conductors to the terminals in accor-
dance with the appropriate diagram inside
the terminal box cover.

ATTENTION: never a llow w ashers
or other m etal parts to fa ll into the
internal cable opening betw een the
terminal box and sta tor.
If this occurs, dismantle the motor to recover
the object which has fallen inside.

Install a de vic e  for  d isc on ne c t ion
from  t he  m a ins (switch) with a contact
separation of at least 3 mm on all poles.
With a three-phase motor install an overload
protection device appropriate for the rated
current of the pump.
Single-phase pumps AM are supplied with a
capacitor connected to the terminals and (for
220-240 V - 50 Hz) with an incorporated ther-
mal protector.

5. Start ing

AT T EN T I ON : ne ve r run t he  pum p
dry - not even for a  short  t ria l run.
Start the pump after filling it completely
with liquid up to suction port level through
the filling hole.

Check that the shaft turns by hand.
With a three-phase motor check that
the direct ion of rotat ion is as shown by
the arrow on the pump casing; otherwise
disconnect electrical power and reverse the
connections of two phases.

Check that the pump works within
its  field of  performance, and that
the absorbed current shown on

the name-plate is not exceeded. Otherwise
adjust the delivery gate valve or the setting
of any pressure switches.

5.1. Self-priming
(Capability to clear the air in the suction pipe
when starting w ith t he  pump loca ted
a bove  t he  w a t e r le ve l and when the
suction pipe cannot be filled manually, as in
the case of a missing foot valve).
The A, AS pumps reprime themselves with-
out the necessity of mounting a foot valve up
to a depth of over 7 m.
Conditions for self-priming:
- pump casing filled with water up to suc-

tion port level before starting (capacity
3 litres for A 50-125 and 5.5 litres for
A 65-150 );

- suction and discharge valves completely
opened;

- suction pipe with the connections perfectly
airtight and properly immersed in the water
to be lifted;

- mechanical seal perfectly airtight (not dam-
aged).

For the self-priming times see the data sheet.

6. Maintenance
When the pump is not used,
empty it completely if freezing may
be expected.
If the pump has been used for
unclean liquids, flush the pump with
clean water before draining.
Before restarting the unit, check that the
shaft is not jammed and fill the pump casing
completely with liquid.

Disconnect  e lectrical pow er
before any servic ing opera-
t ion.
Never introduce fingers in the
inspect ion opening A 65-150
(after removing the cover 14.70) unless it
is absolutely certain the impeller has
stopped rotating completely.

7. Dismant ling
Close the suction and delivery gate valves
and drain the pump casing before disman-
tling the pump.
For dismantling and re-assembly see con-
struction in the cross section drawing.
By removing the screws (14,24) the motor
can be taken out complete with the impeller
without removing the pump casing and the
pipes.

8. Spare parts
When ordering  spare  parts,  please quote
data stamped  on the name-plate
and the position number of each
spare part required in accordance
with the cross section drawing.
Use bearings with C3 clearance
and grease for high temperatures.

Any pumps that require inspec-
t ion/repair must be drained and
carefully cleaned inside and out-
side before dispatch/submission.

9 . A l i g n m e n t  o f  p u m p -
motor unit  AS

The pump-motor units positioned on a base-
plate and with a flexible coupling are aligned
before leaving the factory.
The pump and motor assembly can lose
alignment during shipping. Final alignment
must be accomplished in the field.

After installation is completed with
tightening of anchor bolts and con-
nection of pipes, alignment  of the
coupling must be double-checked
before start ing the pump.

If necessary, the unit must be re-aligned.
Remove the coupling guard and with a dial in-
dicator or thickness gauge, make sure the dis-
tance (3-4 mm) between the halfcouplings is
the same along the entire periphery. 
With a dial indicator or straight edge,
check the alignment (coaxiality) of the
external part of the halfcouplings.
Control procedure must be per-
formed at 4 diametrically opposed,
equidistant points on the periphery.

After alignment procedure, before
start ing the pump a t tach the
coupling guard (safety protection
against accidental contact).

Changes reserved.
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Pompes centrifuges
autoamorçantes 
à roue ouverte

A , AS
INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’UTILISATION

1. Condit ions d’ut ilisat ion
Exécut ion normale
- Pour l’eau propre ou légèrement sale, avec

parties solides jusqu’à un diamètre de
10 mm (15 mm pour A 65-150), avec tempé-
rature maximale de 90 °C.

- Pression finale maximale admise dans le
corps de pompe: 6 bar.

- Installation dans des lieux aérés et protégés
contre les intempéries, avec température
ambiante maximale de 40 °C.

Pression acoustique: ≤ 70 dB (A).

2. Insta lla t ion
Les pompes A, AS doivent être installées
avec l’axe du rotor horizontal et les pieds
d’appui en bas.
Prévoir autour de l’électropompe un espace
suffisant pour la vent ila t ion du moteur,
pour les inspections et l’entretien. 
La pompe doit être installée le plus près pos-
sible à la source d’aspiration.

3. Tuyaux
Fixer les tuyaux sur leurs appuis et les joindre
de façon qu’ils ne transmettent pas des
forces, tensions et vibrations à la pompe.
Le diamètre intérieur des tuyaux dépend du
débit désiré. Prévoir le diamètre de manière à
ce que la vitesse du liquide ne soit pas supé-
rieure à 1,5 m/s pour l’aspiration et 3 m/s pour
le refoulement. Le diamètre des tuyaux ne
doit jamais être inférieur au diamètre des ori-
fices de la pompe.
Le tuyau d’aspiration doit être parfaitement
étanche à l’air.
Dans  les  emplois  avec  tuyaux flex ibles,

monter en aspiration un tuyau flexible avec
spirale de renforcement, afin  d’éviter le rétrécis-
sement par effet de la dépression d’aspiration.
Dans les installations fixes, insérer une vanne
dans le tuyau de refoulement, pour régler le
débit, la hauteur d’élévation et la puissance
absorbée.
Monter un indicateur de pression (mano-
mètre).

4. Connexion é lect rique
La connexion électrique doit être
exécutée par un spécialiste sui-
vant les prescriptions locales.

Suivre les normes de sécurité .
Exécuter la  mise à la  terre . Raccorder le
conducteur de protection à la borne      .
Comparer la fréquence et la tension du ré-
seau avec les données de la plaque signalé-
tique et réaliser le branchement conformé-
ment au schéma à l’intérieur du couvercle de
la boîte à bornes.

ATTENTION: lors du branchement
électrique, prenez garde de ne pas
fa ire  t om be r ronde lle , é c rou e t c .
entre la  boite  à borne et  le  stator.
Le démontage du moteur est impératif
pour récupérer la pièce tombée.

Installer un disposit if pour dé brancher
chaque  phase  du ré se a u (interrupteur
pour  déconnecter la pompe de l’alimenta-
tion) avec une distance d’ouverture des
contacts de au moins 3 mm.
Pour l’alimentation triphasée installer une
protection-moteur appropriée selon le cou-
rant indiqué sur la plaque signalétique.
Les pompes monophasées AM, sont four-
nies avec condensateur connecté aux
bornes et (pour 220-240 V - 50 Hz) avec
protection thermique incorporée.

5. Démarrage
ATTENTION: éviter à tout prix le fonc-
t ionnement  à  sec , même pour essa i.
Démarrer la pompe seulement après l’avoir
remplie complètement de liquide jusqu’à le
niveau de l'orifice d’aspiration, à travers le
trou prévu.

Contrôler que l’arbre tourne à la main.
Pour l’a limentat ion t riphasée, vérifier
que le  sens de rotat ion correspond à ce-
lui qui est indiqué par la flèche sur le corps de
la pompe; dans le cas contraire débrancher
l’alimentation électrique et inverser les

connexions des deux phases.
Contrôler  que  la  pompe  travaille
dans son champ de performance et
que le courant absorbé indiqué sur la plaque
signalétique  ne soit pas dépassé.
Dans le cas contraire, régler la vanne de re-
foulement.

5.1. Autoamorçage
(Capacité d’aspiration de l’air dans le tuyau
d’aspiration pendant le démarrage avec  la
pompe au dessus du niveau de l’eau ;
lorsque le tuyau d’aspiration, sans clapet, ne
peut être rempli de liquide à la main).
Les pompes A, AS se reamorcent rapide-
ment, sans besoin d’utiliser le clapet de pied,
jusqu’à une profondeur de plus de 7 m.
Conditions pour l’autoamorçage:
- corps de pompe rempli d’eau jusqu’au ni-

veau de l'orifice d’aspiration avant le démar-
rage (capacité 3 litres pour A 50-125 et 5,5
litres pour A 65-150 );

- vannes sur l’aspiration et le refoulement
complètement ouvertes;

- tuyau d’aspiration sans aucune prise d’air;
- garniture mécanique non endommagée.
Pour les temps d’autoamorçage voir la feuille
de caractéristiques.

6. Ent ret ien
Lorsque la pompe n’est pas utilisée, elle doit
être vidée complètement s’il existe un
danger de gel.
En cas d’utilisations avec des li-
quides sales, avant le vidange faire
marcher un peu de temps la pom-
pe avec de l’eau propre pour enle-
ver les dêpôts.
Avant de remettre en marche l’ensemble,
contrôler que l’arbre ne soit pas bloqué par des
incrustations ou par d’autres causes et remplir
complètement de liquide le corps de la pompe.

Dé bra nc he r l ’a l im e n t a t ion
é lec t rique  a vant toute opé -
rat ion d’ent re t ien.
Ne pas introduire un doigt dans
l’ouverture de visite A 65-150
(après avoir enlevé le couvercle 14.70)
avant de vous être assuré que la roue
ait totalement arrêté de tourner.

7. Démontage
Avant le démontage, fermer les vannes d’aspira-
tion et de refoulement et vider le corps de pompe.
Pour le démontage et le remontage observer la
construction sur le dessin en section.
Après avoir enlevé les vis (14.24) on peut dé-
monter le moteur avec la roue sans démonter
le corps de pompe (14.00) et les tuyaux.

8. Pièces de rechange
En cas de demande de pièces de rechange
préciser le nombre de position dans le dessin en
coupe et les données de la plaque signalétique.
Utiliser roulements avec jeu C3 et
graisse pour températures élevées.

En cas d’inspect ion ou
de  répa ra t ion, avant
son expédit ion ou sa
mise en dispo nibilité,

la pompe doit  ê t re soigneuse ment  vi-
dangée et nettoyée in térieurement et ex-
térieurement.

9. A l i g n e m e n t  d u  g r o u p e
pompe-moteur AS

Pour les groupes pompe-moteur montés sur
embase et à accouplement flexible, l'aligne-
ment est effectué en usine avant expédition.
Toutefois, un désalignement peut se produire
en cours de transport. Par suite, l'alignement
définitif doit être exécuté sur le lieu d'installa-
tion du groupe pompe-moteur.

Après l'installation du groupe, une
fois serrés les boulons de fondation
et raccordés les conduites, vérifier
à nouveau l'a lignement de l'ac-
c ouple m e nt  a va nt  la  m ise  e n

service de la  pompe.
Procéder au réalignement du groupe, si néces-
saire.
Retirer la protection de l'accouplement et, à
l'aide d'un comparateur ou d'une jauge
d'épaisseur, vérifier que la distance entre les
demi-accouplements est la même (3-4 mm)
sur toute la périphérie.
A l'aide d'un comparateur ou d'une règle, vérifier
l'alignement du flasque extérieur des
demi-accouplements (coaxialité).
Effectuer le contrôle sur 4 points
équidistants et diamétralement op-
posés de la périphérie.

Une fois le lignage terminé, re -
met t re  en place la  protect ion de
l'accouplement  avant de démar-
rer la  pompe (mesure de sécurité
contre tout contact accidentel).

Modifications réservées.

Selbstansaugende
Kreiselpumpen

mit offenem Laufrad

A , AS
BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

1. Anw endungsbere ich
Standardausführung
- Für reines oder leichtverschmutztes Was-

ser, auch mit Festbestandteilen bis 10 mm
Korngröße (15 mm für A 65-150).

- Mediumstemperatur bis 90 °C.
- Höchstzulässiger Pumpenenddruck: 6 bar.
- Einsatz nur in gut belüfteten und gegen Wit-

terungseinflüsse geschützten Räumen.
Raumtemperatur bis 40 °C.

Schalldruck: ≤ 70 dB (A).

2. Einbau
Die Pumpen A, AS sind in waagerechter Wel-
lenlage und Befestigung unten aufzustellen.
Um das Aggregat  soll genügender Raum für

die Motorlüftung , für Inspektion
und Wartung bleiben.
Die Pumpe ist so nah wie möglich
an der Saugquelle aufzustellen.

3. Rohrle itungen
Die Rohrleitungen sind mit Rohrschellen abzu-
fangen und spannungsfrei an die Pumpe an-
zuschließen.
Der Innendurchmesser (Nennweite) der Rohr-
leitungen ist vom Förderstrom abhängig.
Die Strömungsgeschwindigkeit soll in der
Saugleitung 1.5 m/s und in der Druckleitung
3 m/s nicht übersteigen. Keinesfalls Rohrweiten
kleiner als die der Pumpenstutzen wählen.
Die Saugleitung muß unbedingt dicht sein.
Bei Anwendung von Schlauchle it ungen
sind verstärkte Spiralsaugschläuche zu ver-
wenden, die sich durch den beim Saugen

entstehenden Unterdruck nicht zusammenziehen.
Bei stationärer Aufstellung der Pumpe, zum
Einstellen des Förderstroms bzw. der Lei-
stungsaufnahme ist in der Druckleitung ein
Schieber einzubauen.
Druckmeßgerät (Manometer) einbauen.

4. Elekt rischer Anschluß

Der elektrische Anschluß ist von
Fachpersonal unter Beachtung der
örtlichen Vorschriften auszuführen.
Sic he rhe it svorsc hrif t e n be -
folgen.
Schutzle iter an die Erdungs-
klemme anschließen.
Netzspannung und -frequenz mit
den Angaben auf dem Typenschild

vergleichen und Speiseleiter gemäß dem
Schaltbild im Klemmenkastendeckel ansch-
ließen.

ACHTUNG! Keine Scheibe oder ande-
re metallische Gegenstände in den in-
t e rnen Le it ungsdurchgang zw ischen
K le m m e nk a st e n und St a t or fa l le n
la sse n. Andernfalls Motor demontieren
und Gegenstand beseitigen

Es ist eine V orr ic ht ung zur Absc ha l-
tung jeder Phase  vom Netz (Schalter)
mit einem Öffnungsabstand der Kontakte von
mindestens 3 mm zu installieren.
Bei Dreiphasen-Drehstrommotoren ist ein
Motorschutzschalter gemäß der Stromauf-
nahme laut Fabrikschild vorzusehen.
Die Einphasen-Wechselstrommotoren AM
werden mit angeschlossenem Anlaufkonden-
sator und (bei 220-240 V - 50 Hz) mit einge-
bautem Thermoschalter geliefert.

5. Inbet riebnahme
ACH T U N G: Die  Pum pe da rf
n ic ht  ohne  Flüs sigk e it sfül-
lung, auch nicht probew eise,
betrie ben w erden.
Vor der Inbetriebnahme muß die
Pumpe mit dem Fördermedium
durch den Entlüftungsanschluß
bis zur Höhe des Ansaugstut-
zens gefüllt werden.

Nachprüfen, ob sich die Welle von
Hand drehen läßt.

Be i Dre ipha se n-Dre hst rom m ot ore n
die  Drehrichtung prüfen , die durch ei-
nen Pfeil auf dem Pumpengehäuse gekenn-
zeichnet ist.

Bei falscher Drehrichtung Motor abschalten
und zwei beliebige Phasen-Anschlüsse im
Motorklemmenkasten vertauschen.
Die Pumpe darf nur mit den auf dem Fabrikschild
angegebenen Betriebsdaten eingesetzt werden.
Pumpenenddruck und Stromaufnahme mit den
Werten laut Fabrikschild vergleichen, ggf. den
Absperrschieber in der Druckleitung verstellen.

5.1. Selbstansaugung
(Fähigkeit bei der Inbetriebnahme die Sauglei-
tung zu entlüften, mit  de r Pumpe  übe r
dem  Wasserspiegel; wenn die Saugleitung
ohne Fußventil nicht von Hand mit Flüssigkeit
gefüllt werden kann).
Die Pumpen A, AS sind bis über 7 m Saug-
höhe selbstansaugend, ohne Rückschlagventil
in der Saugleitung.
Die Voraussetzungen für die Selbstansaugung sind:
- die Pumpe muß vor dem Anlauf mit Wasser

bis zur Höhe des Ansaugstutzens gefüllt
sein (Inhalt 3 Liter für A 50-125 und 5.5 Li-
ter für A 65-150 );

- die Schieber in der Saug- und der Drucklei-
tung müssen vollstandig geöffnet sein;

- die Saugleitung und alle Verschraubungen
müssen unbedingt dicht, und in der zu heben-
den Flüssigkeit tief genug eingetaucht sein,
daß keine Luft mit angesaugt werden kann;

- die Gleitringdichtung muß dicht sein (nicht be-
schädigt).

Für die Selbstansaugezeiten siehe Datenblatt.

6. Wartung
Bei Frostgefahr abgestellte Pumpen vollstän-
dig entleeren.
Wenn die Pumpe verschmutzte Flüssigkeiten
gefördert hat, ist die Pumpe vor Entleerung
gründlich mit reinem Wasser durchzuspülen.
Vor  Wiederinbetriebnahme  ist  zu kontrollie-
ren, ob die Pumpe durch Verunreinigungen
blockiert worden ist. Pumpe wieder mit dem
Fördermedium vollständig auffüllen.

Alle  Arbe iten am Aggrega t
nur durchführen, w enn e lek-
t rische  Spannungslosigke it
sichergeste llt  ist .
Keinen Finger in die  Putzöff-
nung A 65-150 einführen (nach
Ausbau des Deckels 14.70), wenn
sich nicht versichert wurde, daß das 

Laufrad vollständig stillsteht.

7. Demontage
Vor Demontage Absperrorgane vor und hinter
dem Aggregat schließen und Pumpe entleeren.
Demontage und Montage unter Zuhilfenahme
des Schnittbildes durchführen.
Nach Lösen der Schrauben (14.24) kann der
Motor mit dem Laufrad abgebaut werden; das
Pumpengehäuse kann in der Rohrleitung ver-
bleiben.

8. Ersatzte ile
Bei eventueller Ersatzteil-Bestellung bitte Po-
sitionsnummer nach Schnittbild und Daten
auf dem Fabrikschild angeben.
Lager mit Spiel C3 und Fett für hohe Betriebs-
temperaturen verwenden.

Wenn Pumpen zu inspekt ionie-
ren oder reparieren sind, müs-
sen diese vor Versand/Bere it -
ste llung ent leert  sow ie außen
und innen sorgfält ig gereinigt
w erden.

9. Ausr ic ht e n de s Pum pe n-
Motor-Aggregats AS

Das Pumpen-Motor-Aggregat auf Grundplatte
und elastischer Kupplung wird vor Versand in
der Fabrik ausgerichtet. Die Ausrichtung kann
wegen Transportbewegungen beeinträchtigt
werden. 
Die endgültige Kupplungsausrichtung muß am
Aufstellungsort erfolgen.

Nach Aufstellung, Anzug der Funda-
mentschrauben und Leitungsanschluß
und vor I nbe t rie bna hm e  m uß
die Ausrichtung der Kupplung
nochmals überprüft  w erden.

Falls notwendig, ist das Aggregat neu auszu-
richten.
Nach Abnahme des Kupplungsschutzes ist mit
Taster oder Lehre zu überprüfen, daß der Ab-
stand (3-4 mm) zwischen den Kupplungshälf-
ten überall auf dem Umfang gleich ist.
Mit Taster oder Lineal ist die Ausrichtung (Ko-
axialität) der Außenseite der Kupplungshälften
zu kontrollieren.
Die Kontrolle wird auf 4 Punkten ausgeführt, die
sich in gleichem Abstand am Umfang und dia-
metral entgegengesetzt befinden.

Nach der Ausrichtung ist vor Inbetrieb-
nahme der Kupplungsschutz ein-
zusetzen (Berührungsschutz).

Änderungen vorbehalten.
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Bombas 
autoaspirantes

con rodete abierto

A , AS
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Condic iones de empleo
Ejecuc ión normal
- Para líquidos moderadamente  cargados

de impurezas, incluso con cuerpos sólidos
de hasta un diámetro de 10 mm, (15 mm
para A 65-150), con temperatura máxima
de 90 °C.

- Presión final máxima admitida en el cuerpo
de la bomba: 6 bar.

- Electrobombas previstas para lugares airea-
dos y protegidos de la intemperie, con una
temperatura máxima ambiente de 40° C.

Presión acústica: ≤ 70 dB (A).

2. Insta lac ión
Estas bombas están previstas para la instala-
ción con el eje del rotor horizontal y los pies
de apoyo abajo.

Disponer alrededor de la electrobomba
espacio para la ventilación del mo-
tor , inspecciones y mantenimiento.
Instalar la bomba lo mas cerca po-
sible de la fuente de aspiración.

3. Insta lac ión de tubos
Fijar  las  tuberías  sobre  su  propio  apoyo y
unirlas de manera que no transmitan fuerzas,
tensiones o vibraciones a la bomba.
El diámetro interno de las tuberías depende del
caudal deseado.
Dimensionar el diámetro de modo que la
velocidad del líquido no supere 1,5 m/s en la
aspiración y los 3 m/s en la impulsión.
En cada caso el diámetro de los tubos no debe
ser inferior al diámetro de las bocas de la bomba.
La tubería de aspiración debe estar perfecta-
mente cerrada para evitar la entrada de aire.

En los casos de uso con tubos flex ibles ,
montar en la aspiración un tubo flexible con
espiral de refuerzo para evitar restriñimientos
debido a la depresión en la aspiración.
En los casos de instalaciones fijas, instalar en
la tubería de impulsión una compuerta para
regular el caudal, presión y potencia absorbida.
Instalar un indicador de presión, (manómetro).

4. Conexionado e léct rico
El conexionado eléctrico tiene que
ser realizado por un electricista
cualificado y cumpliendo las pres-
cripciones locales.
Seguir las normas de seguridad.
Realizar la toma a t ierra.
Unir el conductor de protección al
borne señalizado con el símbolo .
Comprobar la frecuencia y la ten-

sión de la red con los datos de la placa de ca-
racterísticas, y unir los conductores de ali-
mentación a los bornes, según el correspon-
diente esquema incorporado en el interior de
la tapa de la caja de bornes.

ATENCIÓN: Evitar la caída de aran-
delas y otras partes metálicas en el
pasaje interno entre la caja de bor-
nes y el estator. Si procede desmontar
el motor y recuperar el elemento caído.

Instalar un disposit ivo para la descone-
xión total de la red , (interruptor para des-
conectar la bomba de la alimentación),
con una apertura de contactos mínima de al
menos 3 mm.
En la alimentación trifásica instalar un ade-
cuado salvamotor de acuerdo al amperaje de
la placa.
Las electrobombas monofásicas AM , están
provistas con condensador conectado a los
bornes, y (para 220-240 V 50 Hz) termopro-
tector incorporado.

5. Puesta en marcha.
ATENCIÓN: Evita r absolu-
tamente el funcionamiento
en seco.
Poner la bomba en marcha úni-
camente después de haberla lle-
nado completamente de líquido
hasta el nivel de la boca de aspi-
ración, por medio del agujero ex-
preso.

Controlar que el eje gira a mano.
Con a limentac ión t rifásica  ve rifica r
que e l sent ido de rotac ión correspon-
de al que indica la flecha marcada sobre el
cuerpo de la bomba.
En caso contrario cortar la alimentación eléc-

trica, e invertir entre ellos el conexionado de
dos fases.
Controlar que la bomba trabaja en su campo
de prestaciones, y que no venga superada la
corriente absorbida por la indicada en la placa
de características. En caso contrario regular
la compuerta de impulsión, o la intervención
de un eventual presóstato.

5.1. Autoaspirac ión
(Capacidad de aspiración del aire en el tubo de
aspiración en el arranque con la bomba ins-
talada sobre el nivel del agua ; cuando el
tubo de aspiración, sin válvula de pie, no puede
ser llenado manualmente de líquido).
Las bombas A, AS autoaspiran sin válvula de
retención en el tubo de aspiración hasta una al-
tura de 7 metros.
Condiciones para la autoaspiración:
- cuerpo de bomba rellenado de agua hasta el

nivel de la boca de aspiración antes del
arranque, (capacidad 3 litros para A 5 0 -
125 y 5,5 litros para A 65-150 );

- tubo de aspiración con racores de perfecto cie-
rre y bien sumergido en el agua a elevar.

- sello mecánico con perfecto cierre (no dañado).
Para los tiempos de autoaspiración ver la hoja
de características.

6. Mantenimiento
Cuando la bomba permanece inactiva, si
existe el peligro de heladas, debe ser vacia-
da completamente.
En el caso de aplicaciones con líquidos sucios,
antes del  vaciado hacer funcionar la bomba
con agua limpia para remover los depósitos.
Antes de poner el motor en marcha, compro-
bar que el eje no esta bloqueado por incrus-
taciones o por otras causas, y llenar comple-
tamente de liquido el cuerpo de la bomba.

Antes de  cada  inte rvenc ión
de  mantenim iento corta r la
a limentac ión e léct rica.
No introducir los dedos en la
apertura de inspección A 65-
150 (después de haber sacado la
tapa 14.70) si no se ha asegurado

que el rodete esté completamente parado.

7. Desmonta je
Antes del desmontaje cerrar la compuerta de
aspiración, y la de impulsión, y vaciar el
cuerpo de la bomba.
Para el desmontaje y montaje observar la
construcción sobre el diseño en sección. 
Sacando los tornillos (14.24), se extrae el
motor completo con el rotor sin mover el
cuerpo bomba de la tubería. 

8. Recambios
En los posibles pedidos para recambios, se
debe indicar el numero de posición en el dibu-
jo en sección, y los datos marcados en la pla-
ca de características.
Emplear rodamientos con juego C3 y grasa
para temperaturas elevadas.

Las posibles bombas para ins-
peccionar o reparar, antes del
traslado, o de la entrega deben
ser vaciadas y cuidadosamente
limpiadas por su interior y así
como por su exterior.

9. Alineamiento de l  grupo
bomba - motor AS

Los grupos bomba-motor sobre bancada base
y acoplamiento elástico de transmisión, vienen
alineados de fabrica antes del envío. El grupo
bomba-motor se puede desalinear por causas
del transporte. El alineamiento final tiene que
ser realizado sobre el lugar de la instalación.

Después de la instalación, del apriete
de los pernos de la cementación, de la
conexión de las tuberías, y antes de
la primera  puesta  en  marcha,
volver a verificar la  a lineac ión
del acoplamiento.

Si es necesario el grupo debe ser nuevamente
realineado.
Sacar la protección del acoplamiento y con un
comparador o calibrador para gruesos verificar
que la distancia (3-4 mm) entre los semi aco-
plamientos sea iguales en toda la periférica.
Con comparador o regla controlar el alinea-
miento coaxial de las caras externas de los
semi acoplamientos.
Los controles vienen realizados en 4 puntos
equidistantes sobre la periferia y diametral-
mente opuestos.

Después del alineamiento, y an-
tes de  la  puesta  en mar-
cha, colocar la  protecc ión
del acoplamiento.
(Protección contra accidentes).

Se reserva el derecho de modificación.

Själv-Evakuerande 
centrifugalpump 
med öppet pumphjul

A , AS
DRIFT/INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGAR

1. Förutsät tningar
Standardut förande
- För rena eller smått förorenade vätskor med

största partikelstorlek av 10mm (15mm för
A 65-150).

- Maximal vätsketemperatur 90 °C.
- Maximalt tillåtna arbetstryck i pumphuset

6 bar.
- Installation i tillräckligt ventilerad lokal skyd-

dad från väta med en maximal omgivnings-
temperatur av 40 °C.

- Ljudnivå under: ≤ 70 dB (A).

2. Insta lla t ion
A, AS pumparna måste installeras med roto-
raxeln i horisontalt läge samt fastsättningarna
(fötterna) under pumpen.
Placera pumpen så nära vätskekällan som
möjligt.
Tillse att fritt utrymme finnes runt pumpen för
god ventilation, kontroll av frigång, fyllning-
dränering av pumphuset samt att eventuell
spillning av vätskan för sanering skall kunna
utföras. 
Placera pumpen så nära vätskekällan som
möjligt.

3. Rörledningar
Se till att rörledningarna är rengjorda före in-
koppling.
Rör som är anslutna till pumpen skall fastsät-
tas med klämmor så att de ej spänner eller
överför vibrationer till pumphuset. Diametrar-
na på rören är beroende av kapaciteten på
pumpen. Om möjligt skall rörens diametrar

vara konstruerade så att vätskehastigheten ej
överstiger 3 m/s på trycksidan samt 1,5 m/s
på sugsidan. Rördiametrarna får aldrig vara
mindre än anslutningarna på pumphuset.
Sugledningen måste vara fullständigt lufttät.
Sugledningen måste vara lufttät samt sti-
gande för att undvika luftansamlingar.
Om flexibel slang skall användas skall denna
vara förstärkt för att ej kunna sugas ihop.
Vid tillopp från en förvaringstank skall en bac-
kventil  samt avstängningsventil monteras.
Montera en avstängningsventil samt mano-
meter på tryckledningen för att kunna justera
tryck samt motoreffekt.

4. Elanslutning
Elinstallation måste utföras av en
behörig elektriker. 
Följ a llt id säke rhe tsföresk rif-
terna.

Utrustningen måste skyddsjordas.
Anslutning av jordledning skall ske vid     
Jämför frekvens samt huvudspänning enligt
uppgivna data på namnplåten och anslut
ledningarna enligt schemat på insidan kopp-
lingsboxens lock.

VARNING: t illå t  a ldrig brickor e lle r
andra  me t a ll före m å l a t t fa l la in i
den interna kabelöppningen mellan
kopplingsboxen och statorn.
Om detta inträffar, måste elmotorn de-
monteras för att avlägsna föremålet som
har fallit inuti.

Installera en a rbe t sbryt a re  med mini-
mum 3 mm luftspalt för brytning av alla tre
faserna.
När en trefasmotor användes skall ett motor-
skydd installeras avsett för strömstyrkan
som är angiven på namnplåten.
Enfas AM, pumpar är försedda med en kon-
densator samt ett inbyggt temperaturskydd.

5. Uppstart

OBS! T orrk ör a ldrig pum pe n, int e
ens för en kort  stund.
Starta pumpen först efter fullständig påfyll-
nad upp till sugledningens anslutning ge-
nom påfyllningshålet.

Kontrollera att pumpaxeln roterar för hand.
Vid en t re fasinsta lla t ion, kont rolle ra
at t  rotat ionsrik tningen är enligt pilen på
pumphuset, om inte bryt strömmen och skifta

två av faserna.
Starta pumpen mot stängd tryc-
kventil, justera denna tills rätt
tryck/flöde erhålles.
Kontrollera att pumpen arbetar enligt sin pum-
pkurva och att driftströmmen ej överstiger den
på namnplåten angivna.

5.1. Sjä lv-evakuering
(Förmågan att evakuera luft ur sugledningen
vid start av pumpen när denna är placerad
högre än vätskenivån på sugsidan ).
A, AS pumparna kan evakuera sugledningen
ner till 7 meter utan bottenventil.
Förutsättningar för själv-evakuering:
- Pumphuset fyllt med vätska upp till sugled-

ningens anslutning  före start (mängd 3 liter
för A 50-125 samt 5,5 liter för  A 60-150 ).

- Sug-tryckledning fullständigt öppna.
- Sugledningen vakuumtät samt ordentligt

nedsänkt i vätskan.
- Mekaniska axeltätningen ej skadad.
För själv-evakueringstider, se databladet.

6. Underhåll
När pumpen ej användes skall den avtappas
helt om frysrisk föreligger.
Om förorenade vätskor pumpats, spola pum-
pen med rent vatten före avtappning.
Före återstart, kontrollera att pum-
paxeln ej sitter fast samt fyll pum-
pen helt före start.

V a rning! Bryt
st röm m e n inna n
service på pumpen ut föres.

Stoppa  a ldrig in fingra rna  i
inspek t ionsluckans öppning
A 6 5 -1 5 0 (Efter demontering
luckan 14.70) om det inte är absolut
säkert att pumphjulet slutat rotera helt.

7. Demontering
Stäng sug/tryckventilerna och dränera pumpen
före demontering av pumphuset. 
För demontering samt återmontering se
sprängskiss.

Pumpdelen samt motorn kan demonteras
utan att röranslutningarna behöver lösgöras,
genom att skruva bort muttrarna (14.24).

8. Reservdelar
Vid beställning av reservdelar var god upp
ge data på namnplåten samt positionsnum-
mer samt beskrivning av reservdelen.
Använd kullager med C3 spel samt högtem-
peratursfett.

Pum pa r för re pa ra t ion e l le r
service skall vara ut-
sköljda samt rengjor-
da  innan avsändni ng
sker.

9. Upprik tning av pump och
motor AS

Pump samt motor är monterade på gemen-
sam bottenplatta och en elastisk koppling som
är uppriktade vid leverans från fabrik.
Pumpen samt motorn kan förlora uppriktning-
en under transporten. Uppriktning av aggre-
gatet måste därför göras vid fastsättning av
bottenplattan.

Efter installationen med grundbul-
tarna åtdragna och rörledningarna
anslutna måste upprik tningen
kontrolleras före uppstart  av
pumpaggregatet .

Vid behov, måste uppriktningen justeras.
Demontera kopplingsskyddet och kontrollera
med bladmått att avståndet mellan koppling-
shalvorna (3- 4 mm) är lika runt kopplingens
periferi. Kontrollen skall ske på fyra dia-
metrala ställen av omkretsen och skillnaden
får vara högst 0,1 mm. Med en riktlinjal kon-
trolleras halvornas koncentritet.
Även detta skall ske på fyra dia-
metrala ställen och avvikelsen får
vara högst 0,1 mm.

Efter uppriktningen före
uppstart av pumpen
monteras kopplingsskyddet.
(Skyddsåtgärd för att ej komma i
kontakt med kopplingen).

Reservation för ändringar.
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Zelfaanzuigende 
centrifugaalpompen 
met open waaier

A , AS
BEDIENINGSVOORSCHRIFTEN

1. Toepassingsgebied
Standaard uitvoering
- Voor schone vloeistoffen zonder

abrassieve, explosieve of agressieve
stoffen die de pomp kunnen aantasten met
vaste bestanddelen tot 10 mm (15 mm voor
A65-150). De maximale vloeistoftempera-
tuur bedraagt 90˚C.

- Maximum toegestane werkdruk is 6 bar.
- Installatie in een goed geventileerde ruimte

die beschermd wordt tegen weersinvloeden
met een maximum omgevingstemperatuur
van 40˚C.

Geluidsniveau: < 70 dB(A).

2. Insta lla t ie
De A, AS pompen dienen geïnstalleerd te
worden met de rotoras horizontaal en

pompvoeten naar beneden. Zorg
voor voldoende ruimte rond de
pomp voor m ot orve nt i la t ie ,
inspectie en onderhoud.
Plaats de pomp zo dicht mogelijk
bij de zuigbron.

3. Le idingen
Bevestig alle leidingen middels steunpunten
en verbindt ze zo dat er geen mechanische
krachten op het pomphuis overgebracht
worden. Tevens dient men ervoor te zorgen
dat er geen trillingen van de leidingen naar
het pomphuis worden doorgegeven. De
binnendiameter is afhankelijk van de
gewenste opbrengst. Indien mogelijk dient
men leidingen te kiezen met een zodanige
diameter dat de vloeistofstroom niet hoger is
dan l ,5 m/s voor zuigzijde en 3 m/s voor

perszijde. De leidingdiameters mogen nooit
kleiner zijn dan de pompaansluitingen.
De zuigleiding moet volkomen dicht zijn.
Bij de toepassing van flex ibe le  le idingen
dient op de zuigopening een versterkte
spiraalzuigslang aangesloten te worden om
dichtklappen van de leiding als gevolg van de
aanzuiging te voorkomen.
Plaats een schuifafsluiter in de persleiding om de
pompopbrengst, druk en vermogen te regelen.
Installeer altijd een manometer.

4. Elekt rische aansluit ing
De elektrische aanslui-
ting moet uitgevoerd wor-
den door een gekwalifi-
ceerd elektriciën ove-
reenkomstig de plaatse-
lijke verordeningen. 

Volg a lle  ve iligheidsinst ruct ies.
De pompset  dient  op een juiste  w ij-
ze geaard te  zijn. Verbind de aarde in de
aansluitdoos met het gemerkte teken      .

Vergelijk  de  frequentie  en voltage met de waar-
den op het typeplaatje en sluit de fasen aan ove-
reenkomstig het schema in de aansluitdoos.

LET OP: geen metalen voorw erpen in
de kabel opening tussen aansluitdoos
en sta tor la ten va llen, anders motor
demonteren en voorwerp verwijderen.

Installeer een schakelaar w aarbij e lke
fase van de toevoer uitgeschake ld
k a n w orde n. De opening tussen de
contacten dient minimaal 3 mm te zijn. 
Bij gebruik van een 3-fase motor dient men
een motorbeveiliging, overeenkomstig de
nominale motorstroom, te gebruiken.
De één-fase wisselstroommotoren, serie
AM zijn voorzien van een condensator
die verbonden is met de aansluitingen,
220/240 V / 50 Hz met een ingebouwde
thermische beveiliging.

5.  Starten
LET OP: laat de pomp nooit
drooglopen. Start de pomp
nadat het pomphuis door de
daarvoor bestemde opening gevuld
is tot aan de zuigleidinghoogte. 

Controleer of de as met de hand
gedraaid kan worden. Bij een 3-fase motor
cont rolee rt  men da t  de  as draa it  in
deze lfde  richt ing a ls de  pijl op he t
pomphuis. Indien de draairichting onjuist is,

dient men de verbinding van 2 fasen te
verwisselen. 
Controleer of de pomp binnen zijn
prestatiegebied werkt en dat de opgenomen
stroom welke vermeld staat op het typeplaatje,
niet overschreden wordt. Worden de waarden
overschreden, dan dient men de persklep aan te
passen of drukschakelaars in te bouwen.

5.1. Zelfaanzuigend
(mogelijkheid om lucht uit de zuigleiding te
halen, a ls de  pomp zich boven he t
w a te rniveau bevindt  en wanneer
bijvoorbeeld een voetklep niet gemonteerd is).
De serie A, AS pompen zijn zelfaanzuigend
zonder een voetklep tot een diepte van 7 m. 
Voorwaarden voor zelfaanzuigend:            
- pomphuis dient gevuld te zijn met water tot de

zuigleidinghoogte voordat de pomp gestart
wordt (inhoud 3 liter voor A 50-125 , inhoud
5,5 liter voor A 65-150 )

- de zuig-en afvoerklep moeten volledig
geopend zijn

- de zuigleiding met aansluitingen moeten
luchtdicht en op de juiste wijze
ondergedompeld zijn

- mechanical seal moet luchtdicht zijn (niet
beschadigd)

Voor zelfaanzuigingstijden zie brochure.

6. Onderhoud
Als de pomp niet gebruikt wordt, dan dient deze
bij vorst volledig te worden afgetapt. 
Voordat men de pomp opnieuw start, dient
gecontroleerd te worden of de as niet vastzit en
dient het pomphuis volledig gevuld te worden
met vloeistof.

Voor e lke  vorm van
onderhoud dient  men de
elektrische aansluit ingen los
te nemen.

Geen vinger in de inspect ie-
opening van de  A65-150
steken (na demontage
reiningsdeksel 14.70), totdat men
absoluut zeker is dat de waaier niet
meer draait.

7. Demontage
Sluit de zuig- en perskleppen en tap het
pomphuis af voordat men de pomp
demonteert. 
Voor demontage en montage dient men de
montagetekening te bestuderen.
Door de schroeven (14.24) te verwijderen,
kan men de motor met waaier volledig
terugschuiven. 

8. Onderdelen
Bij onderdelen bestellingen dienen de
gegevens die op het typeplaatje staan
alsmede het positienummer van elk
gewenst deel overeenkomstig de
maatschets te worden vermeld.
Lagers C3 en vet voor hoge temperaturen
toepassen.

I ede re  pomp w e lke  inspec t ie
en/of reparat ie behoeft , moet af-
getapt  en zorgvuldig w orden ge-
reiningd, zow el uit  a ls inw endig,
alvorens deze te transporteren.

9. Uit lijnen van de pompmotor-
unit AS

De pompunit op een grondplaat en voorzien van
een koppeling wordt voor verzending in de
fabriek uitgelijnd. Tijdens transport kan
centrering wijzigen. Het uitrichten moet op het
werk geschieden.

Na opstelling, het verankeren door
middel van fundatiebouten en het
aansluiten van de leidingen en vóór
in bedrijfname moet nogmaals
de  uit l i jning gecont rolee rd
w orden. 

Wanneer noodzakelijk, wederom uitlijnen. 
Na demontage van de beschermkap koppeling
dient met de schuifmaat de afstand (3 -4 mm)
tussen de koppelingshelften gecontroleerd te
worden. 
D.m.v. een lineaal de uitlijning (coaxiaal) van de
buitenzijde van de koppelingshelften checken,
controle op 4 punten uitvoeren. Gelijke afstand
omtrek en diametraal.

Voor inbedrijfste lling van de
pompunit  dient de koppeling-
beschennkap gemonteerd te
w orden.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden

ÁõôïìÜôïõ áíáññïöÞóåùò
öõãüêåíôñéêÝò áíôëßåò
ìå áíïéêôÞ ðôåñùôÞ

A , AS
ÏÏÄÄHHÃÃÉÉÅÅÓÓ  ××ÅÅÉÉÑÑÉÉÓÓÌÌÏÏÕÕ

11..  KKááôôÜÜóóôôááóóçç  ëëååééôôïïõõññããßßááòò
ÓÓôôÜÜííôôááññ  êêááôôááóóêêååõõÞÞ
- Ãéá êáèáñü Þ åëÜ÷éóôá áêÜèáñôï íåñü, êáé ìå

óùìáôßäéá åùò 10mm ìÝãåèïò êüêêïõ (15mm ãéá
Á 65-150), ìå ìÝãéóôç èåñìïêñáóßá óôïõò 90 °C.

- ÌÝãéóôç åðéôñåðôÞ ðßåóç óå êáôÜóôáóç
ëåéôïõñãßáò, ìÝ÷ñé êáé 6 bar.

- ÅãêáôÜóôáóç óå ÷þñï êáëÜ áåñéóìÝíï ðïõ íá
ðñïóôáôåýåôáé áðü ôïí êáéñü ìå ìÝãéóôç
èåñìïêñáóßá ðåñéâÜëëïíôïò 40 °C.

Åðßðåäï Þ÷ïõ: < 70 dB (A)

22..  ÅÅããêêááôôÜÜóóôôááóóçç
Ïé áíôëßåò ÁÁ,,  AASS ðñÝðåé íá ôïðïèåôïýíôáé ìå ôï
ñüôïñá óå ïñéæüíôéá èÝóç êáé ìå ôá ðüäéá
óôÞñéîçò ðñïò ôá êÜôù.
Káèáñßóôå ôïí ÷þñï ãýñï áðü ôçí ìïíÜäá ãéá
ôïí ááååññééóóììüü  ôôïïõõ  ììïïôôÝÝññ, ãéá åõêïëüôåñï Ýëåã÷ï
êáé óõíôÞñçóç.
ÔïðïèåôÞóôå ôç áíôëßá üóï ðéï êïíôÜ ãßíåôáé
óôçí ðçãÞ áíáññüöçóçò.

33..  ÓÓôôüüììééáá
Åîáóöáëåßóôå üëåò ôéò óùëçíþóåéò ðïõ
óõíéóôþíôáé êáé óõíäÝóôå ôéò Ýôóé þóôå íá ìçí
åßíáé õðåñâïëéêÜ óöéãìÝíåò ãéá íá ìçí
ìåôáäßäïíôáé äïíÞóåéò óôç áíôëßá.
Ç åóùôåñéêÞ äéÜìåôñïò ôùí óùëçíþóåùí
åîáñôÜôáé áðü ôçí åðéèõìçôÞ ðáñï÷Þ.
Ðáñá÷ùñåßóôå ìéá äéÜìåôñï åîáóöáëßæïíôáò ìéá
ñïÞ õãñþí, ü÷é ìåãáëýôåñç áðü 1,5 m/s ãéá ôçí
áíáññüöçóç êáé 3 m/s ãéá ôçí êáôÜèëéøç.
H äéÜìåôñïò ôùí óùëçíþóåùí äåí ðñÝðåé íá
åßíáé ðïôÝ ìéêñüôåñç áðü ôá óôüìéá ôçò áíôëßáò.
Ï óùëÞíáò áíáññüöçóçò ðñÝðåé íá åßíáé ôÝëåéá
áåñïóôåãÞò.

Åáí ÷åéñéóôåßôå ååýýêêááììððôôïï  óóùùëëÞÞííáá,
÷ñçóéìïðïéÞóôå Ýíá åíéó÷õìÝíï óðéñÜë óôçí
áíáññüöçóç ãéá íá áðïöýãåôå ôç óôÝíùóç ôïõ
óùëÞíá áðü ôçí êáôÜðôùóç ôçò áíáññüöçóçò.
Ãéá óôáèåñÞ åãêáôÜóôáóç ôïðïèåôÞóôå ìßá âÜíá
ìÝóá óôï óôüìéï êáôÜèëéøçò ãéá íá ñõèìßóåôå
ôçí ðáñï÷Þ, êáé ôçí   áðïññïöïýìåíç éó÷ý.
ÔïðïèåôÞóôå Ýíá äåßêôç ðßåóçò (ìáíüìåôñï).

44..  ÇÇëëååêêôôññééêêÞÞ  óóýýííääååóóçç
Ç çëåêôñéêÞ óýíäåóç ðñÝðåé íá
åêôåëåßôáé ìüíï áðü Ýíáí éêáíü
çëåêôñïëüãï êáé óýìöùíá ìå ôïõò
êáíïíéóìïýò áóöáëåßáò.

ÁÁêêïïëëïïõõèèååßßóóôôåå  üüëëååòò  ôôééòò  ïïääççããßßååòò  ááóóööááëëååßßááòò..
ÇÇ  ììïïííÜÜääáá  ððññÝÝððååéé  ííáá  ååßßííááéé  êêááôôÜÜëëëëççëëáá  ããååééùùììÝÝííçç..
ÓõíäÝóôå ôïí áãùãü ôçò ãåßùóçò óôï ôåñìáôéêü
ìå ôï óçìÜäé           .
Óõãêñßíåôå ôçí óõ÷íüôçôá êáé ôçí êåíôñéêÞ
çëåêôñéêÞ ôÜóç ìå ôá äåäïìÝíá ðïõ
áíáãñÜöïíôáé óôï ôáìðåëÜêé êáé óõíäÝóôå ôïí 
ôñïöïäïôéêü áãùãü óôï ôåñìáôéêü, óýìöùíá ìå
ôï êáôÜëëçëï äéÜãñáììá  åóùôåñéêÜ óôï êáðÜêé
ôïõ ôåñìáôéêïý.  

ÐÐÑÑÏÏÓÓÏÏ××ÇÇ::  ððïïôôÝÝ  ììççíí  ááööÞÞííååôôåå  ññïïääÝÝëëååòò  ÞÞ
ÜÜëëëëáá  ììååôôááëëëëééêêÜÜ  ááííôôééêêååßßììååííáá  ííáá  ððÝÝóóïïõõíí
ììÝÝóóáá  óóôôïï  ååóóùùôôååññééêêüü  ôôïïõõ  êêïïõõôôééïïýý  óóýýííääååóóççòò
ááííÜÜììååóóáá  óóôôïï  ôôååññììááôôééêêüü  êêááéé  óóôôïï  óóôôÜÜôôçç..
ÅÜí óõìâåß áõôü, ëýóôå ôï ìïôÝñ ãéá íá
âãÜëåôå ôï áíôéêåßìåíï ðïõ Ý÷åé ðÝóåé ìÝóá.

ÔïðïèåôÞóôå ÝÝííáá  ììçç÷÷ááííééóóììüü  ááððïïóóýýííääååóóççòò  ááððüü  ôôáá
êêååííôôññééêêÜÜ (äéáêüðôç), óå äéá÷ùñéóôéêÞ áðüóôáóç
ôïõëÜ÷éóôïí 3mm áðü üëïõò ôïõ ðüëïõò.
Óå ôñéöáóéêü ìïôÝñ óõíäÝóôå Ýíá ìç÷áíéóìü
ðñïóôáóßáò õðåñöüñôùóçò ìå ôï áíôßóôïé÷ï
ñåýìá ðïõ 
ÁðïññïöÜåé ç áíôëßá.
Ïé ìïíïöáóéêÝò áíôëßåò ÁÁMM óõíïäåýïíôáé áðü
ÐõêíùôÞ ï ïðïßïò åßíáé óõíäåäåìÝíïò óôá
ôåñìáôéêÜ (ãéá 220-240 V – 50 Hz) êáé ìå
åíóùìáôùìÝíç èåñìéêÞ ðñïóôáóßá.

55..  ÅÅêêêêßßííççóóçç

ÐÐÑÑÏÏÓÓÏÏ××ÇÇ::  ððïïôôÝÝ  ììççíí  ëëååééôôïïõõññããååßßóóååôôåå  ôôççíí  ááííôôëëßßáá
óóåå  îîççññÞÞ  êêááôôÜÜóóôôááóóçç  ïïýýôôåå  ããééáá  óóýýííôôïïììçç  ääïïêêééììÞÞ..
ÎåêéíÞóôå ôçí áíôëßá áöïý ðñþôá ôçí
ãåìßóåôå ôåëåßùò ìå íåñü ìÝ÷ñé ôï óôüìéï
áíáññüöçóçò áðü ôçí ïðÞ ðëçñþóåùò.

ÅëÝãîôå üôé ï Üîïíáò êéíåßôáé ìå ôï ÷Ýñé.
ÓÓåå  ôôññééööááóóééêêüü  ììïïôôÝÝññ  ååëëÝÝããîîôôåå  ôôççíí  óóùùóóôôÞÞ
ððååññééóóôôññïïööÞÞ  ôôïïõõ  ññüüôôïïññáá,, üðùò äåß÷íåé ôï
âÝëïò ðÜíù óôï óþìá ôçò áíôëßáò; áëëéþò
áðïóõíäÝóôå ôçí çëåêôñéêÞ ðáñï÷Þ êáé áëëÜîôå
ôçí óýíäåóç ôùí äýï öÜóåùí.
ÅëÝîôå üôé ç áíôëßá äïõëåýåé ìÝóá ðëáßóéá

ëåéôïõñãßáò ôçò êáé üôé ç
áðïññïöïýìåíç éó÷ýò ðïõ
áíáãñÜöåôáé óôï ôáìðåëÜêé äåí Ý÷åé
õðåñâåß ôá üñéá. Áëëéþò ñõèìßóôå ôç âÜíá
êáôÜèëéøçò Þ ôçí èÝóç ôïõ ðéåæïóôÜôç.

55..11..  ÁÁõõôôüüììááôôçç  ááííááññññüüööççóóçç
(Éêáíüôçôá íá áäåéÜæåé ôïí áÝñá ôïõ óùëÞíá
áíáññüöçóçò óôçí åêêßíçóç ììåå  ôôççíí  ááííôôëëßßáá
ååîîááóóööááëëééóóììÝÝííçç  ððÜÜííùù  ááððüü  ôôççíí  óóôôÜÜèèììçç  ôôïïõõ
ííååññïïýý êáé üôáí ï óùëÞíáò áíáññüöçóçò äåí
ìðïñåß íá ãåìßóåé  ÷åéñïêßíçôá üðùò óôçí
ðåñßðôùóç ðïõ îå÷áóôåß ç  ðïäïâáëâßäá).
Ïé AA,,  AASS áíôëßåò îáíáãåìßæïõí ìüíåò ôïõò ÷ùñßò
íá åßíáé áðáñáßôçôç ç åöáñìïãÞ ðïäïâáëâßäáò
ìÝ÷ñé êáé ôï âÜèïò ôùí 7 m.
ÓõíèÞêåò ãéá áõôüìáôç áíáññüöçóç:
- ãåìßæåôå ôï óþìá ôçò áíôëßáò ìå íåñü ìÝ÷ñé ôï

óôüìéï áíáññüöçóçò ðñéí ôçí åêêßíçóç
(÷ùñçôéêüôçôá 3 ëßôñá ãéá ôéò ÁÁ  5500--112255 êáé 5,5
ëßôñá ãéá ôéò ÁÁ  6655--115500);

- Áíáññüöçóçò êáé âáëâßäåò åîüäïõ ôåëåßùò
áíïéêôÝò;
óùëÞíáò áíáññüöçóçò ìå ôéò óõíäÝóåéò
ðëÞñùò áåñïóôåãÞò êáé óùóôÜ âõèéóìÝíïò óôï
íåñü ãéá íá ãåìßóåôå;

- ìç÷áíéêüò óôõðéïèëßðôçò ôÝëåéá  áåñïóôåãÞò
(ü÷é êáôáóôñáììÝíïò).

Ãéá ôéò öïñÝò ôçò áõôüìáôçò áíáññüöçóçò äåßôå
ôï öõëëÜäéï ìå ôá äåäïìÝíá.

66..  ÓÓõõííôôÞÞññççóóçç
¼ôáí ç áíôëßá äåí ÷ñçóéìïðïéåßôáé,
áäåéÜóôå ôçí ôåëåßùò, ðñïêåéìÝíïõ íá
õðÜñ÷åé êßíäõíïò ðáãåôïý.
Ðñéí åðáíáêêéíÞóåôå ôçí áíôëßá,
åëÝãîôå üôé ï Üîïíáò äåí åßíáé êïëëçìÝíïò êáé
ãåìßóôå ôï óþìá ôçò áíôëßáò ðëÞñùò ìå íåñü.

ÁÁððïïóóõõííääÝÝóóôôåå  ôôççíí  ççëëååêêôôññééêêÞÞ
ððááññïï÷÷ÞÞ ððññééíí  ááððüü  ïïððïïééïïääÞÞððïïôôåå
óóÝÝññââééòò..

ÐÐïïôôÝÝ  ììççíí  ââÜÜææååôôåå  ääÜÜêêôôõõëëáá  ììÝÝóóáá  óóôôççíí
èèõõññßßääáá  ååëëÝÝãã÷÷ïïõõ  ôôççòò  ÁÁ  6655--115500 (áöïý
âãÜëåôå ôï êáðÜêé 14.70) åêôüò åÜí
åßóôå áðïëýôùò óßãïõñïé üôé ç ðôåñùôÞ
Ý÷åé óôáìáôÞóåé ôåëåßùò ôçí ðåñéóôñïöÞ.

77..ÁÁððïïóóýýííääååóóçç

Këåßóôå ôéò âÜíåò áíáññüöçóçò  êáé êáôÜèëéøçò
êáé óôåãíþóôå ôï óþìá ôçò áíôëßáò ðñéí ôçí
áðïóõíäÝóåôå.
Ãéá áðïóýíäåóç êáé åðáíáóýíäåóç äåßôå ôéò
ïäçãßåò óôï ó÷åäéÜãñáììá.
Ëýíïíôáò ôéò âßäåò (14.24), ôï ìïôÝñ ìðïñåß íá
âãåß ìáæß ìå ôçí ðôåñùôÞ ÷ùñßò íá ìåôáêéíçèåß ôï
óþìá ôçò áíôëßáò êáé ïé óùëçíþóåéò.

88..  ÁÁííôôááëëëëááêêôôééêêÜÜ
¼ôáí ðáñáããÝëíåôå áíôáëëáêôéêÜ, ðáñáêáëïýìå
óçìåéþóôå üëá ôá óôïé÷åßá ðïõ áíáãñÜöïíôáé
óôï ôáìðåëÜêé êáé áñéèìü èÝóçò ôïõ êÜèå
æçôïýìåíïõ áíôáëëáêôéêïý óýìöùíá
ìå ôï ó÷åäéÜãñáììá.
×ñçóéìïðïéÞóôå ñïõëåìÜí ìå C3
äéÜêåíï êáé ãñáóÜñåôå ãéá õøçëÝò
èåñìïêñáóßåò.

KKÜÜèèåå  ááííôôëëßßáá  ððïïõõ
÷÷ññååééÜÜææååôôåå  ÝÝëëååãã÷÷ïï//ååððééóóêêååõõÞÞ  ððññÝÝððååéé
ííáá  ááððïïóóôôññááããããßßææååôôåå  êêááéé  ððññïïóóååêêôôééêêÜÜ
ííáá  êêááèèááññßßææååôôááéé  ååóóùùôôååññééêêÜÜ  êêááéé
ååîîùùôôååññééêêÜÜ  ððññééíí  ááððïïóóôôááëëååßß..

99..  ÅÅõõèèõõããññÜÜììììééóóçç  óóåå  ììïïííÜÜääáá
ááííôôëëßßááòòììïïôôÝÝññ  ÁÁSS

Ïé ìïíÜäåò áíôëßáò-ìïôÝñ ôïðïèåôïýíôáé ðÜíù óå
âÜóç êáé ìå ìßá åýêáìðôç óýæåõîç åõèõãñáììßæïíôáé
ðñéí öýãïõí áðü ôï åñãïóôÜóéï.
Ç áíôëßá êáé ôï ìïôÝñ óáí óõãêñüôçìá ìðïñåß íá
÷Üóåé ôçí åõèõãñÜììéóç êáôÜ ôçí äéÜñêåéá ôçò
öüñôùóçò.
Ç ôåëéêÞ åõèõãñÜììéóç ðñÝðåé íá ïëïêëçñþíåôáé

óôçí èÝóç ëåéôïõñãßáò.
Áöïý ïëïêëçñùèåß ç åãêáôÜóôáóç ìå
óöéãìÝíåò ôéò âßäåò êáé óõíäåäåìÝíåò
ôéò óùëçíþóåéò,
çç  ååõõèèõõããññÜÜììììééóóçç  óóôôççíí  óóýýææååõõîîçç  ððññÝÝððååéé

ííáá  ððññááããììááôôïïððïïééååßßôôááéé  ððññééíí  ôôççíí  ååêêêêßßííççóóçç  ôôççòò  ááííôôëëßßááòò..
Áí åßíáé áðáñáßôçôï, ôï óõãêñüôçìá ðñÝðåé íá
åðáíáåõèõãñáììéóôåß.
ÂãÜëôå ôïí ðñïöõëáêôÞñá ôçò óýæåõîçò êáé ìå
Ýíá ìÝôñï Þ ðá÷ýìåôñï êáé óéãïõñåõôåßôå üôé ç
áðüóôáóç (3-4mm) áíÜìåóá óôá äýï êïììÜôéá
ôçò  óýæåõîçò åßíáé ßäéá êáôÜ ìÞêïò üëüêëçñçò
ôçò ðåñéìÝôñïõ.
Ìå Ýíá ìÝôñï Þ Ýíá áëöÜäé, åëÝãîôå ôçí
åõèõãñÜììéóç (ïìïáîïíéêü) áðü ôï åîùôåñéêü
ìÝñïò ôùí ìåñþí ôçò óýæåõîçò.
Ç äéáäéêáóßá åëÝã÷ïõ ðñÝðåé íá
åêôåëåßôå óå 4 äéáìåôñéêÜ áíôßèåôá
éóáðÝ÷ïíôá óçìåßá óôçí ðåñßìåôñï.

ÌåôÜ ôçí äéáäéêáóßá ôçò
åõèõãñÜììéóçò, ððññééíí  ôôççíí  ååêêêêßßííççóóçç
ôôççòò  ááííôôëëßßááòò  ððññïïóóááññììüüóóôôåå  ôôïïíí
ððññïïööõõëëááêêôôÞÞññáá  óóýýææååõõîîççòò (áóöáëÞò
ðñïóôáóßá êáôÜ ôõ÷áßáò åðáöÞò).

Ðéèáíüôçôá áëëáãþí.

Nederlands ÅÅëëëëççííééêêÜÜ

Calpeda s.p.a. Via Roggia di Mezzo, 39 
36050 Montorso Vicentino - Vicenza - Italia
Tel. +39 - 0444 476 476   Fax +39 - 0444 476 477   



Disegni in sezione
Cross section drawings
Schnittzeichnungen
Dessins en coupe
Planos de sección
Sprängskiss
Onderdelentekening
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Montorso Vicentino, 04.2005

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
Noi CALPEDA S.p.A. dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità che le Pompe
A, AM, AS, B-A, B-AM, B-AS, tipo e numero di serie riportati in targa, sono conformi a
quanto prescritto dalle Direttive 89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE, 73/23/CEE, 98/37/CE e dalle
relative norme armonizzate.

We CALPEDA S.p.A. declare that our Pumps A, AM, AS, B-A, B-AM, B-AS, with pump
type and serial number as shown on the name plate, are constructed in accordance
with Directives 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 73/23/EEC, 98/37/EC and assume full
responsability for conformity with the standards laid down therein.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

I

GB

CALPEDA S.p.A. intygar att pumpar A, AM, AS, B-A, B-AM, B-AS, pumptyp och serie-
nummer, visade på namnplåten är konstruerade enligt direktiv 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC,
73/23/EEC, 98/37/EC. Calpeda åtar sig fullt ansvar för överensstämmelse med stan-
dard som fastställts i dessa avtal.

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE
Nós, CALPEDA S.p.A., declaramos que as nossas Bombas A, AM, AS, B-A, B-AM, B-
AS, modelo e número de série indicado na placa identificadora são construìdas de
acordo com as Directivas 89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE, 73/23/CEE, 98/37/CE e somos
inteiramente responsáveis pela conformidade das respectivas normas.

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
Wij CALPEDA S.p.A. verklaren hiermede dat onze pompen A, AM, AS, B-A,
B-AM, B-AS, pomptype en serienummer zoals vermeld op de typeplaat aan de EG-
voorschriften 89/336/EU, 92/31/EU, 73/23/EU, 98/37/EU voldoen.

Wir, das Unternehmen CALPEDA S.p.A., erklären hiermit verbindlich, daß die Pumpen
A, AM, AS, B-A, B-AM, B-AS, Typbezeichnung und Fabrik-Nr. nach Leistungsschild den
EG-Vorschriften 89/336/EG, 92/31/EG, 73/23/EG, 98/37/EG entsprechen.

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE
Nous, CALPEDA S.p.A., déclarons que les Pompes A, AM, AS, B-A, B-AM, B-AS,
modèle et numero de série marqués sur la plaque signalétique sont conformes aux
Directives 89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE, 73/23/CEE, 98/37/CE.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD
En CALPEDA S.p.A. declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad
que las Bombas A, AM, AS, B-A, B-AM, B-AS, modelo y numero de serie
marcados en la placa de caracteristicas son conformes a las disposiciones de las
Directivas 89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE, 73/23/CEE, 98/37/CE.

OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
Vi CALPEDA S.p.A. erklærer hermed at vore pumper A, AM, AS, B-A, B-AM, B-AS,
pumpe type og serie nummer vist på typeskiltet er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med
bestemmelserne i Direktiv 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 73/23/EEC, 98/37/EC og er i
overensstemmelse med de heri indeholdte standarder.

VAKUUTUS
Me CALPEDA S.p.A. vakuutamme että pumppumme A, AM, AS, B-A,
B-AM, B-AS, mall i  ja valmistusnumero tyyppikilvcstä, ovat valmistettu
89/336/EU, 92/31/EU, 73/23/EU, 98/37/EU direktiivien mukaisesti ja CALPEDA ottaa
täyden vastuun siitä, että tuotteet vastaavat näitä standardeja.

EU NORM CERTIFIKAT

D

F

E

DK

P

NL

SF

S

TR

Bizler CALPEDA S.p.A. firması olarak A, AM, AS, B-A, B-AM, B-AS, Pompalarımızın,
89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 73/23/EEC, 98/37/EC, direktiflerine uygun olarak imal
edildiklerini beyan eder ve bu standartlara uygunluğuna dair tüm sorumluluğu üstleniriz.

UYGUNLUK BEYANI

Åìåßò ùò CALPEDA S.p.A. äçëþíïõìå üôé ïé áíôëßåò ìáò áõôÝò A, AM, AS, B-A, B-AM, B-AS,
ìå ôýðï êáé áñéèìü óåéñÜò êáôáóêåõÞò üðïõ  áíáãñÜöåôå óôçí ðéíáêßäá ôçò áíôëßáò,
êáôáóêåõÜæïíôáé óýìöùíá  ìå  ôéò ïäçãßåò  89/336/ÅÏK, 92/31/ÅÏK, 73/23/ÅÏK,
98/37/EOK, êáé áíáëáìâÜíïõìå ðëÞñç õðåõèõíüôçôá ãéá óõìöùíßá (óõììüñöùóç), ìå ôá
óôÜíôáñò ôùí ðñïäéáãñáöþí áõôþí.
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